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 1   STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

 2   

 3   PROCEEDINGS AT HEARING

 4   IN RE:

 5   FRANK LOMBARDO OF LOMBARDO AND SONS INC.

 6   

 7                    DATE: AUGUST 1ST, 2007

 8                    TIME: 9:00 A.M.

 9                    PLACE: DEPT. OF LABOR AND TRAINING

10                          MECHANICAL BOARD

11                          1511 PONTIAC AVENUE

12                          CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND

13   

14   BEFORE: STANLEY DAVIES, CHAIRMAN

15   

16   PRESENT:

17   

18   FOR THE MECHANICAL BOARD . . . . . . 

19   EDWARD WHITTAKER            QUINLIN REGAN

20   CHARLES WRIGHT              CHESTER STEWART

21   JOHN WEBSTER                ELAINE HEISS

22   MICHAEL JANUARIO

23   DENNIS BRENNAN

24   TIM BYRNE
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 1   

 2                     (HEARING COMMENCED AT 9:14 A.M.)

 3                

 4                         MR. DAVIES: 9:14 A.M. We're 

 5   going to call the meeting to order.  The Department 

 6   of Labor and Training Professional Regulation Board 

 7   on Mechanical pipe fitting. 

 8            The first thing we will go into is 

 9   hearings. Mr. Whittaker, would you go ahead and read 

10   case number 3169.

11                         MR. WHITTAKER: The date, 

12   5ù11ù2007. Violation number 3169. 

13            Name of violator is Mr. Frank Lombardo of 

14   Frank Lombardo and Sons Incorporated, 78 

15   Narragansett Avenue, Providence, Rhode Island 

16   02907. 

17            Location of the violation, 970 Broad 

18   Street, Providence, Rhode Island. 

19            Permit number 1474. 

20            Violation, on May 2nd, 2007, Mr. Frank 

21   Lombardo, Rhode Island License Number 6165, 

22   Refrigeration Master One and Sheet Metal Master One, 

23   took out a permit to perform mechanical work for a 

24   Mr. Kiplin B. Clemetson.  Of 326 O'Connor Street, 
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 1   Providence, Rhode Island, 02905ù2927 in the city of 



 2   Providence.

 3            This permit was for the installation of 

 4   heating, cooling and duck work at the above job 

 5   location. Mr. Clemetson contracted for this work and 

 6   is not an officer or director of Frank Lombardo and 

 7   Sons Incorporated.  

 8            This is one violation of Rhode Island 

 9   General Law 28ù27 Section 4, Loss or Revocation of 

10   License. 

11            One violation per Rhode Island General Law 

12   28ù27ù24, $500. 

13            The undersigned hereby attested a truth of 

14   the above allegations, Charles W. Wright, 

15   Investigator.

16                         MR. WRIGHT: At the previous 

17   hearing, we had CK Contractors in here. Now, when I 

18   did, when I wrote this violation it looked like at 

19   that time that Mr. Lombardo. In fact here he comes, 

20   good. Mr. Lombardo, good morning.

21            With the testimony that we had at that 

22   hearing, it was obvious that Mr. Lombardo was asked 

23   to take out a permit for Refrigeration. He thought 

24   he was going to do that job. The testimony in 
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 1   hearing with the CK Contractors.  

 2            What happened was, he took out a permit 



 3   because he thought he was going to do the job. CK 

 4   Contractors actually did all the work, which is 

 5   another case that we are still going forward with. 

 6            Mr. Lombardo does not deserve, didn't 

 7   deserve this violation. But, I didn't know it at 

 8   that time. 

 9            So, that's why I'm telling the board that 

10   in my opinion I think that we should move to dismiss 

11   this violation.  And I would encourage the board to 

12   do that.

13                         MR. JANUARIO: Can I make a 

14   motion that we dismiss violation number 3169.

15                         MR. WEBSTER: Second.

16                         MR. DAVIES: All those in 

17   favor.

18                         ALL MEMBERS PRESENT: I.

19                         MR. DAVIES: So moved. All set.

20            There is no other hearings before the 

21   board. 

22            I make a motion to close.

23                         MR. WEBSTER: Second.

24   
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 1                     (HEARING ENDED AT 9:16 A.M.)

 2       

 3                        C E R T I F I C A T E



 4       

 5                    I, Cassandra M. Capraro, a Notary 

 6   Public in and for the State of Rhode Island, hereby 

 7   certify that the foregoing pages are true and 

 8   accurate record of my stenographic notes that were 

 9   reduced to print through computer-aided 

10   transcription.

11                    In witness whereof, I hereunto set 

12   my hand the 1st day of August, 2007.
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15       ________________________________________________

16                         CASSANDRA M. CAPRARO

17                CERTIFIED COURT REPORTER, NOTARY PUBLIC
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